The Censorship and Publicity Emergency Regulations 1939, Amendment No. 1.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 13th day of October, 1939.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. Pursuant to the Emergency Regulations Act, 1939, His

Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby make the following regulations.

REGULATIONS.

1. These regulations may be cited as the Censorship and Publicity Emergency Regulations 1939, Amendment No. 1.

2. These regulations shall be read together with and form part of the Censorship and Publicity Emergency Regulations 1939 (hereinafter called the principal regulations).

3. Clause (3) of regulation 4 of the principal regulations

is revoked and the following substituted:

- "(3) The Controller of Censorship shall receive such salary as may from time to time be fixed by the Prime Minister."
- **4.** Clause (7) of regulation 7 of the principal regulations is amended by adding thereto the following additional paragraph:
 - " (f) That no telegraph message received from a member of the public shall be accepted for urgent transmission.'

5. Clause (3) of regulation 12 of the principal regulations

is revoked and the following substituted:—

"(3) The Director of Publicity shall receive such salary as may from time to time be fixed by the Prime Minister.

> C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

The Wool Emergency Regulations 1939, Amendment No. 2.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 13th day of October, 1939.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. Pursuant to the Emergency Regulations Act, 1939, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby make the following regulations.

REGULATIONS.

1. These regulations may be cited as the Wool Emergency Regulations 1939, Amendment No. 2, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Wool Emergency Regulations 1939 (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

2. Regulation 5 of the principal regulations is hereby

revoked.

C. A. JEFFERY. Clerk of the Executive Council.